companies FTZ Autodele & Værktøj A/S and INTER-TEAM
Sp. z. o.o., the sale of which went into effect on 3 September
2018. The sale of the remaining company Hellanor AS went
into effect on 10 December 2018. Thus wholesale distribu-
tion is no longer part of the Aftermarket segment.

The exchange rates used to translate the main currencies for HELLA were as follows:

Average 1st – 3rd quarter Reporting date

2018 /2019 2017/2018 28 February 2019 31 May 2018 28 February 2018

€ 1 = US dollar 1.1507 1.1813 1.1416 1.1699 1.2214

€ 1 = Czech koruna 25.7683 25.8087 25.6010 25.7970 25.4180

€ 1 = Japanese yen 128.1156 131.4511 126.4400 127.3300 130.7200

€ 1 = Mexican peso 22.3812 21.8099 21.9073 23.2461 22.9437

€ 1 = Chinese renminbi 7.8211 7.7962 7.6309 7.4951 7.7285

€ 1 = South Korean won 1,289.4975 1,310.9649 1,281.0700 1,261.2500 1,320.2500

€ 1 = Romanian leu 4.6701 4.6091 4.7434 4.6508 4.6630

€ 1 = Danish krone 7.4589 7.4413 7.4611 7.4436 7.4465

Reporting for the Aftermarket segment was adjusted in line with the new structure and was restated as follows for the first nine
months of fiscal year 2017/2018:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Adjustments

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales 897,100 -425,374 471,726

Intersegment sales 2,022 0 2,022

Segment sales 899,122 -425,374 473,748

Cost of sales -586,220 279,300 -306,920

Gross profit 312,902 -146,074 166,828

Research and development expenses -9,838 0 -9,838

Distribution expenses -244,021 128,195 -115,826

Administrative expenses -15,311 0 -15,311

Other income and expenses 7,845 -948 6,897

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 5,076 0 5,076

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 56,653 -18,827 37,826

26  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019  FURTHER NOTES

As IFRS 15 was being introduced, the statement of sample
costs incurred during development projects and bid and pro-
posal costs before order placement was reassessed. This has
resulted in the costs for producing samples and prototypes

being assigned to cost of sales, with bid and proposal costs
assigned to distribution expenses. The prior year has been
adjusted accordingly.

Reporting for the Automotive segment was adjusted in line with the new attribution and was restated as follows for the first nine
months of fiscal year 2017/2018:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Adjustments

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales 3,904,868 0 3,904,868

Intersegment sales 38,672 0 38,672

Segment sales 3,943,540 0 3,943,540

Cost of sales -2,935,676 -12,417 -2,948,092

Gross profit 1,007,864 -12,417 995,447

Research and development expenses -485,361 48,779 -436,582

Distribution expenses -100,635 -36,362 -136,997

Administrative expenses -141,108 0 -141,108

Other income and expenses 18,487 0 18,487

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 27,588 0 27,588

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 326,835 0 326,835

Reporting for the Special Applications segment was adjusted in line with the new attribution
and was restated as follows for the first nine months of fiscal year 2017/2018:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Adjustments

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales with external customers 305,351 0 305,351

Intersegment sales 9,129 0 9,129

Segment sales 314,481 0 314,481

Cost of sales -205,702 -126 -205,828

Gross profit 108,778 -126 108,653

Research and development expenses -15,302 1,629 -13,673

Distribution expenses -43,308 -1,504 -44,811

Administrative expenses -21,032 0 -21,032

Other income and expenses 2,887 0 2,887

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 0 0 0

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 32,024 0 32,024

27  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019  FURTHER NOTES

Based on the adjusted segment information of the previous year, the restatement of sales is as follows:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Adjustments

2017/2018
adjusted

Total sales of the reporting segments 5,157,143 -425,374 4,731,768

Sales in other divisions 62,212 0 62,212

Wholesale sales 0 425,374 425,374

Elimination of intersegment sales -89,408 0 -89,408

Consolidated sales 5,129,947 0 5,129,947

28  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019  FURTHER NOTES

By analogy with the adjusted segment data for the prior year, the following reclassifications apply to the consolidated income
statement for the first nine months of the fiscal year 2017/2018:

The segment results are restated after the adjustments of the segment information to the consolidated net profit as follows:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Adjustments

2017/2018
adjusted

EBIT of the reporting segments 415,512 -18,827 396,685

EBIT of other divisions -8,746 0 -8,746

EBIT wholesale 0 18,827 18,827

Unallocated income -2,844 0 -2,844

Consolidated EBIT 403,922 0 403,922

Net financial result -32,747 0 -32,747

Consolidated EBT 371,175 0 371,175

€ thousand
2017/2018

as reported
Changes in

classification
2017/2018

adjusted

Sales 5,129,947 0 5,129,947

Cost of sales -3,701,482 -12,542 -3,714,024

Gross profit 1,428,465 -12,542 1,415,923

Research and development expenses -509,946 50,408 -459,538

Distribution expenses -388,063 -37,866 -425,929

Administrative expenses -172,938 0 -172,938

Other income and expenses 13,385 0 13,385

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 32,663 0 32,663

Other income from investments 357 0 357

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 403,922 0 403,922

Financial income 22,792 0 22,792

Financial expenses -55,539 0 -55,539

Net financial result -32,747 0 -32,747

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 371,175 0 371,175

Income taxes -94,650 -94,650

Earnings for the period 276,525 0 276,525

of which attributable:

  to the owners of the parent company 275,529 0 275,529

  to non-controlling interests 996 0 996

Basic earnings per share in € 2.48 0 2.48

Diluted earnings per share in € 2.48 0 2.48

04 Adjustment of special effects
in earnings before interest and taxes

The HELLA Group is managed by the Management Board
through financial key performance indicators. The key perfor-
mance indicators of adjusted sales growth and adjusted op-
erating result margin (adjusted EBIT margin) take on promi-
nent importance compared to the other financial key
performance indicators in the management of the HELLA
Group. A major guideline in assessing the suitability of man-
agement indicators is that they have to provide a transparent
picture of operational performance. In this process, effects of

[…]

resultant deconsolidation proceeds of € 256.0 million were
recorded in other income and expenses. Thus wholesale dis-
tribution is no longer part of the Aftermarket segment.

To ensure the ability to draw consistent comparisons with
other reporting periods, as well as being adjusted for the
operational residuals of the wholesale distribution after the
end of the first fiscal quarter, the consolidated income
statement will also be adjusted for the attendant capital
gains or losses, costs in connection with the implementa-
tion of the sale or as its result, and costs for the restructur-
ing measures in the amount of € 231,790 thousand (prior
year: € 8,637 thousand).

The adjusted result represents a profit/loss statement free of
special effects for the operational business. The business ac-
tivities included in this are not influenced by intermediate sales
of shares or other non-recurring effects and thereby allow for
a suitable comparison of the two reporting periods.

29  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019  FURTHER NOTES

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first nine months of fiscal year 2018/2019 is as follows:

€ thousand 2018 /2019
as reported Adjustment

2018 /2019
adjusted

Sales 5,169,373 -21,798 5,147,575

Cost of sales -3,747,348 11,443 -3,735,905

Gross profit 1,422,025 -10,355 1,411,670

Research and development expenses -507,400 0 -507,400

Distribution expenses -373,214 19,654 -353,560

Administrative expenses -187,648 7,490 -180,158

Other income and expenses 262,080 -248,578 13,502

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 32,987 0 32,987

Other income from investments 327 0 327

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 649,156 -231,790 417,367

30  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019  FURTHER NOTES

05 Adjustment of special effects in the
segment results

In the current reporting period 2018/2019, the costs of € 351
thousand (prior year: € 1,401 thousand) for the restructuring
measures are adjusted in earnings before interest and taxes
for the Automotive segment, as in the prior year.

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first nine months of fiscal year 2017/2018 is as follows:

€ thousand 2017/2018
adjusted Adjustment

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales 5,129,947 -286,617 4,843,330

Cost of sales -3,714,024 190,907 -3,523,117

Gross profit 1,415,923 -95,710 1,320,213

Research and development expenses -459,538 0 -459,538

Distribution expenses -425,929 85,027 -340,902

Administrative expenses -172,938 0 -172,938

Other income and expenses 13,385 2,045 15,430

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 32,663 0 32,663

Other income from investments 357 0 357

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 403,922 -8,637 395,285

The adjusted income statement for the Automotive segment for the first nine months of fiscal year 2018/2019 is as follows:

€ thousand 2018/2019
as reported Restructuring

2018/2019
adjusted

Sales 4,207,606 0 4,207,606

Intersegment sales 32,778 0 32,778

Segment sales 4,240,384 0 4,240,384

Cost of sales -3,169,576 351 -3,169,225

Gross profit 1,070,808 351 1,071,159

Research and development expenses -480,979 0 -480,979

Distribution expenses -146,502 0 -146,502

Administrative expenses -153,347 0 -153,347

Other income and expenses 17,503 0 17,503

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 27,999 0 27,999

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 335,483 351 335,834

31  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019  FURTHER NOTES

In the current reporting period 2018/2019, the costs of € 9,631
thousand (prior year: €  0 thousand) for the restructuring
measures are adjusted in earnings before interest and taxes
for the Aftermarket segment.

The adjusted income statement for the Automotive segment for the first nine months of fiscal year 2017/2018 is as follows:

€ thousand 2017/2018
adjusted Restructuring

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales 3,904,868 0 3,904,868

Intersegment sales 38,672 0 38,672

Segment sales 3,943,540 0 3,943,540

Cost of sales -2,948,092 1,401 -2,946,691

Gross profit 995,447 1,401 996,848

Research and development expenses -436,582 0 -436,582

Distribution expenses -136,997 0 -136,997

Administrative expenses -141,108 0 -141,108

Other income and expenses 18,487 0 18,487

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 27,588 0 27,588

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 326,835 1,401 328,236

The adjusted income statement for the Aftermarket segment for the first nine months of fiscal year 2018/2019 is as follows:

€ thousand 2018/2019
as reported Restructuring

2018/2019
adjusted

Sales 489,908 0 489,908

Intersegment sales 1,622 0 1,622

Segment sales 491,530 0 491,530

Cost of sales -312,970 0 -312,970

Gross profit 178,560 0 178,560

Research and development expenses -11,425 0 -11,425

Distribution expenses -129,793 9,631 -120,162

Administrative expenses -18,181 0 -18,181

Other income and expenses 7,193 0 7,193

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 4,988 0 4,988

Other income from investments 322 0 322

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 31,664 9,631 41,296

32  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019  FURTHER NOTES

06 Amendment to the consolidated cash
flow statement

In these consolidated financial statements, the presentation
of incoming and outgoing payments from sales and pur-
chases of securities has been adjusted. Up to now, payments
had been reported within the net cash flow from financing

activities, but will be reported within the net cash flow from
investing activities in the future. Cash and cash equivalents
are not affected by the reclassification. There is no impact on
any other items within the reporting. The quantitative im-
pacts for the reporting period in the prior year are shown in
the following table.

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Reclassification

2017/2018
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 371,175 0 371,175

+ Depreciation and amortisation 328,846 0 328,846

+/- Change in provisions -2,728 0 -2,728

+ Cash receipts for series production 107,187 0 107,187

- Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods -85,404 0 -85,404

+/- Other non-cash income / expenses -32,649 0 -32,649

+/- Losses / profits from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -3,312 0 -3,312

+ Net financial result 32,747 0 32,747

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets
not attributable to investing or financing activities -70,675 0 -70,675

+/- Change in inventories -124,880 0 -124,880

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or financing
activities 93,016 0 93,016

+/- Net tax payments -74,524 0 -74,524

+ Dividends received 25,687 0 25,687

= Net cash flow from operating activities 564,486 0 564,486

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 20,776 0 20,776

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -440,312 0 -440,312

+ Cash receipts from the sale of subsidiaries, less cash and cash equivalents 0 0 0

- Repayment from loans in connection with the sale of subsidiaries 0 0 0

+/- Net payments from loans granted to investments -5,077 0 -5,077

+/- Net payments for the purchase and sale of securities 0 -8,459 -8,459

= Net cash flow from investing activities -424,613 -8,459 -433,072

- Payments from repayment of a bond -300,000 0 -300,000

+/- Net payments from the borrowing/repayment of financial liabilities 147,828 0 147,828

+/- Net payments for the purchase and sale of securities -8,459 8,459 0

+/- Net interest payments -28,904 0 -28,904

- Dividends paid -103,317 0 -103,317

= Net cash flow from financing activities -292,852 8,459 -284,393

= Net change in cash and cash equivalents -152,978 0 -152,978

+ Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 June 783,875 0 783,875

+/- Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents -1,972 0 -1,972

= Cash and cash equivalents as at 28 February 628,925 0 628,925

07 Adjustment of special effects
in cash flow

Adjusted free cash flow from operating activities was used as
a performance indicator for internal HELLA Group manage-
ment. Adjusted free cash flow from operating activities is a
key performance indicator that is not defined in the Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards. Rather it is reported by
the HELLA Group as additional information in its financial
reporting because it is used for internal management and
because, from the company's perspective, it presents the
cash flows from the operating activities – adjusted for special

[…]

Hellanor AS in particular is not factored into the adjusted free
cash flow from operating activities, whereas the repayment
of the financing of their corporate operations for inventories,
property, plant and equipment and of the operational busi-
ness amounting to € 44 million flows into the adjusted free
cash flow from operating activities.

By analogy with the adjustments and the portfolio adjust-
ments in the adjusted EBIT, the free cash flow from operating
activities is also adjusted for the payments made in connec-
tion with the sale amounting to € 17,310 thousand (prior year:
€ 24,152 thousand).

Furthermore, the free cash flow from operating activities in
the prior year was adjusted for payments for the fine proceed-
ings initiated against HELLA by the European Commission
(€ 10,397 thousand).

33  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019  FURTHER NOTES

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow from operating activities for the first nine months of fiscal years 2018/2019 and
2017/2018 is shown in the following tables:

34  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019  FURTHER NOTES

€ thousand 2018 /2019
as reported Adjustment

2018 /2019
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 619,985 -231,732 388,253

+ Depreciation and amortisation 277,348 -2,012 275,336

+/- Change in provisions -38,368 4,226 -34,141

+ Cash receipts for series production 0 0 0
- Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods 0 0 0

+/- Other non-cash income / expenses -306,955 247,593 -59,362

+/- Losses / profits from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment 2,259 -58 2,201

+ Net financial result 29,171 -58 29,113

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to
investing or financing activities -60,247 1,452 -58,795

+/- Change in inventories -124,386 740 -123,646

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to
investing or financing activities 178,975 -1,846 177,129

+/- Net tax payments -97,683 478 -97,205

+ Dividends received 26,375 0 26,375

= Net cash flow from operating activities 506,476 18,783 525,259

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment 10,323 -1,589 8,734

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment -368,123 115 -368,007

+ Cash receipts from the sale of subsidiaries and liquidation of other
investments, less cash and cash equivalents 44,331 0 44,331

= Free cash flow from operating activities 193,008 17,310 210,317

35  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019  FURTHER NOTES

€ thousand 2017/2018
adjusted Adjustment Legal affairs

2017/2018
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 371,175 -8,114 0 363,061

+ Depreciation and amortisation 328,846 -2,844 0 326,002

+/- Change in provisions -2,728 -781 0 -3,509

+ Cash receipts for series production 107,187 0 0 107,187
- Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods -85,404 0 0 -85,404

+/- Other non-cash income / expenses -32,649 3,194 0 -29,454

+/- Losses / profits from the sale of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment -3,312 0 0 -3,312

+ Net financial result 32,747 -523 0 32,224

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not
attributable to investing or financing activities -70,675 -558 0 -71,233

+/- Change in inventories -124,880 -3,233 0 -128,114

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not
attributable to investing or financing activities 93,016 30,761 10,397 134,173

+/- Net tax payments -74,524 5,681 0 -68,843

+ Dividends received 25,687 0 0 25,687

= Net cash flow from operating activities 564,486 23,582 10,397 598,465

0

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment 20,776 -778 0 19,998

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment -440,312 1,347 0 -438,965

+ Cash receipts from the sale of subsidiaries and liquidation
of other investments, less cash and cash equivalents 0 0 0 0

= Free cash flow from operating activities 144,950 24,152 10,397 179,498

Lippstadt, 27 March 2019

The Managing General Partner of HELLA GmbH & Co. KGaA

Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH

36  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019

Dr. Rolf Breidenbach
(Chairman)

Dr. Werner Benade Dr. Frank Huber

Bernard SchäferbartholdStefan Osterhage Dr. Nicole Schneider

:

HELLA GmbH & Co. KGaA
Rixbecker Straße 75
59552 Lippstadt /Germany
Tel.	 + 49  2941  38 - 0
Fax	 + 49  2941  38 - 71  33
info@hella.com
www.hella.com

© HELLA GmbH & Co. KGaA, Lippstadt
Printed in Germany

	Financial Statement: 3rd quarter fiscal year 2018/2019
	Contents